perceptions, thoughts, feelings, and attitudes, as well as 
experiences [16,22].

Study Setting

The study was conducted in a military institution in Amman 
City, Jordan. The military institution is a specialized institution in 
cardiac diseases. It consists of hundred and ninety-three (193) bed 
distributed on ten wards.

Participants’ Selection

A non-probability, purposive sampling technique was used 
for selecting the participants to better understand the present 
phenomena and to answer the research question.

Purposive sampling of cardiac patients suits this qualitative